after the expiry of termination of the period of study leave or 

failing to complete the course of study or at any time within a 

period of Five years after my return to duty. I shall forthwith pay 

to the Institute or may be directed by the Institute, on demand 

the said sum of Rs.7,16,084/- (Seven lakh sixteen thousand & 

eighty four only) together with interest hereon from the date of 

demand of Government rates for the time being in force on 

government loans.” 

b. The applicant had also given an affidavit relating to the bond on 

01.11.2010  which is as follows: 

“That I herewith execute a service bond for the recovery of 

Rs.7,16,084/- (Seven lakh sixteen thousand & eighty four only) 

of amount of leave salary, study allowance, cost of fees and 

travelling and other expenses to be incurred by the Institute, if 

any together with interest at rate of 12% per annum from the 

date of demand and giving undertaking therein that I will serve